

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF OHIO
AND JENNIFER KUCERA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FRANK LAROSE, in his official capacity as
Ohio Secretary of State, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-02414

Judge Bridget Meehan Brennan

INTERVENORS' OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

BACKGROUND 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. LWVO Lacks Standing 6

 II. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Prove A Violation Of The ADA Or Section 504. 7

 A. Plaintiffs have failed to prove a failure-to-accommodate claim..... 8

 B. Plaintiffs’ novel “denial of equal access” claim lacks a legal and factual basis. 12

 III. Section 208 Does Not Preempt The Ballot Harvesting Rules. 15

 IV. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To An Injunction. 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018).....	20
<i>Ability Ctr. of Greater Toledo v. City of Sandusky</i> , 385 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	13
<i>Am. Ass’n of People with Disabilities v. Harris</i> , 647 F.3d 1093 (11th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Anderson v. City of Blue Ash</i> , 798 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Ariz. Dem. Party v. Ariz. Republican Party</i> , 2016 WL 8669978 (D. Ariz. Nov. 4, 2016).....	4
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>Ark. United v. Thurston</i> , 626 F. Supp. 3d 1064 (W.D. Ark. 2022).....	17
<i>Bennett v. Hurley Med. Ctr.</i> , 86 F.4th 314 (6th Cir. 2023)	8, 9, 11
<i>Buchholz v. Meyer Njus Tanick, PA</i> , 946 F.3d 855 (6th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Carey v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 624 F. Supp. 3d 1020 (W.D. Wis. 2022)	17
<i>Dem. Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legis.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	19, 20
<i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elecs.</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020)	17, 20

Disability Rights N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections,
 2022 WL 2678884 (E.D.N.C. July 11, 2022)17

FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Medicine,
 602 U.S. -- (June 13, 2024).....6, 7

Finley v. Huss,
 102 F.4th 789 (6th Cir. 2024)13

Foo v. Tillerson,
 244 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2017)16

Galeana v. Garland,
 94 F.4th 555 (6th Cir. 2024)14

Gantt v. Wilson Sporting Goods Co.,
 143 F.3d 1042 (6th Cir. 1998)10

Hardwick v. 3M Co.,
 87 F.4th 315 (6th Cir. 2023)7

In re Ga. Senate Bill 202,
 2023 WL 5334615 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 18, 2023)4

Jones v. City of Detroit,
 20 F.4th 1117 (6th Cir. 2021)12

Kerrigan v. Phila. Bd. of Election,
 2008 WL 3562521 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 14, 2008)14

Kleiber v. Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc.,
 485 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2007)10

Knox Cnty. v. M.Q.,
 62 F.4th 978 (6th Cir. 2023)9, 11, 12

Marble v. Tennessee,
 767 F. App'x 647 (6th Cir. 2019)10

McFadden v. United States,
 576 U.S. 186 (2015).....16

Milliken v. Bradley,
 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....20

N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n v. Rowe,
448 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2006).....16

Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. LaRose,
2024 WL 83036 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 8, 2024).....5

Niz-Chavez v. Garland,
593 U.S. 155 (2021).....16

Novak v. City of Parma,
33 F.4th 296 (6th Cir. 2022)15

OCA-Greater Hous. v. Texas,
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)17

Ohio Dem. Party v. Husted,
834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016)2

PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin,
532 U.S. 661 (2001).....8, 9, 13

Priorities USA v. Nessel,
487 F. Supp. 3d 599 (E.D. Mich. 2020).....16

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006).....19

Roell v. Hamilton Cnty.,
870 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2017)12

State ex rel. Jeld-Wen, Inc. v. Indus. Comm’n of Ohio,
2023-Ohio-2593 (Ohio Ct. App. 2023).....10

State v. Moore,
2021-Ohio-1379 (Ohio Ct. App. Apr. 20, 2021)11

State v. Sullens,
2022-Ohio-3050 (Ohio Ct. App. Sept. 1, 2022)11

State v. Williamson,
2024-Ohio-1599 (Ohio Ct. App. Apr. 25, 2024)10

Tennessee v. Lane,
541 U.S. 509 (2004).....14

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021).....7

United States v. Alabama,
778 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 2015)17

United States v. Carpenter,
80 F.4th 790 (6th Cir. 2023)17

United States v. Soto,
794 F.3d 635 (6th Cir. 2015)16

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 794(a)12

42 U.S.C. § 12132.....12

Md. Code. Ann., Elec. Law § 9-30718

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:63-16(d).....18

R.C. § 2929.19(B)(1)10

R.C. § 2945.2911

R.C. § 3501.29(C).....2

R.C. § 3501.29(E)2

R.C. § 3501.3823

R.C. § 3505.242

R.C. § 3509.022

R.C. § 3509.03(D).....2

R.C. § 3509.05(A) (2013).....5

R.C. § 3509.05(C)(1)3, 5

R.C. § 3509.085

R.C. § 3509.08(A).....3

R.C. § 3599.21(A)(9) (2006)	5
R.C. § 3599.21(A)(9)-(10).....	5
R.C. § 3599.36	11
R.C. § 4123.56	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)	12
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a).....	14
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982).....	15, 16
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> 1 (2d ed. 1954).....	16
